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Samayawardhena, J.

The petitioner filed this fundamental rights application against the 1st
respondent, the Commissioner General of Excise, and the 2rd to the 10th
respondents, the Chairman and the Members of the Public Service
Commission, seeking a declaration that his fundamental rights
guaranteed under Article 12(1) of the Constitution have been violated by

the decision contained in the document marked P22.

According to PS5, the petitioner was promoted to the rank of Excise
Sergeant Major, effective from 01.06.2000. Clause 10 of PS5 required the
petitioner to pass the Efficiency Bar examination before reaching the
salary step of Rs. 69,120. However, PS5 did not specify a deadline for
passing the examination. As evidenced by P7, the petitioner had already
been placed in the salary step of Rs. 70,680 prior to his promotion to
Excise Sergeant Major. Therefore, Clause 10 of PS5, which stipulated that
the petitioner must pass the Efficiency Bar examination before reaching

the salary step of Rs. 69,120, is meaningless.

The petitioner did not receive his salary increments for the rank of Excise

Sergeant Major for the years 2001 and 2002. Upon inquiry, he was
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informed that this was due to his failure to sit for the Efficiency Bar
examination. By letter dated 17.12.2002 marked R3, the petitioner was
notified that if he successfully sat for the Efficiency Bar examination
within three years from his appointment to the rank of Excise Sergeant
Major, he would be granted all the salary increments. His three-year
period was to expire on 01.06.2003. It appears that no Efficiency Bar
examination was held between 17.12.2002 and 01.06.2003. According to
the objections and the written submissions filed by the respondents,
dring the relevant period, the Efficiency Bar examinations were held on
06.04.2001, 12.09.2002, 18.09.2003 and 04.11.2004. The petitioner sat
for the examination held on 18.09.2003 (with the viva voce reportedly
conducted on 02.10.2003, as evidenced by P8), but did not pass. He
subsequently passed the Efficiency Bar examination held on 04.11.2004
and was granted all the salary increments for the years 2001 to 2005.

While holding the rank of Excise Sergeant Major, by notice marked P12,
applications were called for the post of Excise Inspector. The

qualifications were:

(a) Must be an Excise Sergeant Major in service or an Excise Sergeant
with not less than two years of satisfactory service in the said rank.

(b) Excise Sergeants must have been awarded at least the Red 1 badge
for satisfactory service.

(c) Must have obtained all salary increments during the preceding five
years (Ge® »om emed 80 yddwsIm 05 a8y mes nee 8ec® D198
DEL® CBWenD) BI® GB®).

(d) Must not be subject to any disciplinary action during the preceding

five years except being issued a warning or reprimand.

When the petitioner applied for the post of Excise Inspector in 2006, he
had admittedly earned all the salary increments for the preceding five

years.
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Since the petitioner met all the required qualifications, he applied for the
post, sat for the limited competitive examination, and attended the
interview. He successfully passed all stages. Consequently, by letter
marked P13, he, along with 38 other officers, was appointed to cover
duties in the rank of Excise Inspector effective from 01.01.2007. The
petitioner, inter alia, underwent a training program, was issued a new
identity card, and had his salary converted to the post of Excise
Inspector. He was subsequently served with a formal letter of promotion
to the post of Excise Inspector effective from 12.10.2006 issued by the
Public Service Commission (as evidenced by P18A and P18B). He was
later confirmed in the rank of Excise Inspector effective from 12.10.2006

by letter P19.

While discharging his duties as an Excise Inspector since 2006, the
petitioner received letter P22 dated 19.11.2013. This letter, sent by the
Commissioner General of Excise, informed the petitioner of a decision
made by the Public Service Commission, arising out of a complaint lodged

by another Excise Sergeant Major with the Human Rights Commission.
P22, which speaks for itself, reads as follows:

23000¢ 388 HHNSO 83380 8®DIWOE.

88» o dwned yBoc @ 2006.10.12 8 8O godg sdem nmHRTO
Cetdd® Caeem 0CL 9E R §0E w10wsT 0®88 AL Lwdn® Bwno & Como
©50 B3O 0m0dssy 81D 0dn 518hEeH 920us WO am.

02. 9® emBusy wmnd B8sY 80D ¢ sdFsemede 2006.10.12 » 8O
o 88Tem HHINCO wEddO Ca B VD ¢ Bwuwdn ©88 gddg widwsy
0®s8 m5INedB ®bwe®m PO Brnw O & erN®B D &rNOIenw
DO Bewo @0 BEHO® 0m8sx) wwedsy ed O19s BO108 W»om o

coecel e gm.
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03. dovs 200 VRed s3B® DEWIBwWI Grhs @D ezmS8xy ©wId D5y
©® 68®TVewsY OO emBensy wwIedsy cuece Swm 8.

04. & am)® s D) e wwIed eE®Oed gowm Boua /5983 /03-
05/23/2013 w® 2013.10.25 2B EBw 08s @wns wogwed Il
uBdedced 15 DoxBed 83 By amd «® Belownm ©wOFDe @
e Fe@m RO Bwin Bwdn 850 @ erngmenrs w@xEe0 O8yd
OB CHO 8@ WCHBE dYed D198 DX BB WE ¥ O
eI . ©eu® 0 Bwdn €50 lee®m PO Swinw wd®n @52
®n 2003.06.01 2» &80 2004.11.04 2» ¢ 998 08Wm Bc@vmw »C
@n DO ¢¥D . Yecs AR D198 DEXD DEOVHW BBO eB¥nedsy gdidg
s3Fem RO 9Ce® BTe® O O O» 9CEE® WIm Em»O
8wt Dws 05 » 9198 D8d® BeEE c8w@wens 6B Bwn dded
8900¢ 8B OO @dE.@ B ¢ PO OO ewdsny wwId BEsY I &
DO WIS D wBecHsy HOS.

The letter from the Public Service Commission dated 25.10.2013, referred
to in paragraph 4 of P22, was produced marked R7. This letter was
neither addressed to nor copied to the petitioner. It was addressed to the
Secretary to the Ministry of Finance and contained the following decisions

made by the Public Service Commission.

. awnm sgwed Il s8dedced 15 DoxvBed 838 amd BB® JLsed
BERoewr) 8857 @ Bwyn 8wBe®n mQ® Swin Bwdnm 50 @
@505 0w O SO 018890 ®HY WIEWO 831 WICWRS dYed D19l
DEA® SEOVD® ®»E @B @D.

O O5Y oo slBem 90.08.8.BOE Dwmo B8 qoog BwSeO©mo
PO Bwdn» 850 @508 @ 2003.06.01 2 0 2004.11.04 2 ¢=300
Q8 D8O BERvYH®W BE W Yoo, 80iE ©clnedsind S8 dece
BCOWH®B WS D108 Gmdwd e®d® E¢ D198 D8V 5O DEOHHW
B @n PO.



6 SC/FR/402/2013

II. docen BOE @vmed 9198 D8Lm Se@vwm e BI® erfnedsy gdidg uvdsem
D00 9CE® BBe® O gee®O 05 9CE® mI® 850 y&dowsinm Desd
05 » 998 060m BWEE cuvwr 0o eNAIO Bwedsy AYed oG
s3Fem HHHOO OB ¢ el DO @DE@ B ¢¥r PO.

Section 15 of Chapter II of the Establishments Code, inter alia, states that
if an officer “does not pass the Efficiency Bar examination during the
extension allowed, the increment that falls due after the expiry of that
extension will be deferred by a period of time equal to the time in excess of

the extension allowed to pass the Efficiency Bar Examination.”

The petitioner was appointed to the post of Excise Inspector by the Public
Service Commission with effect from 12.10.2006. He has served in that
rank continuously until he unexpectedly received the letter marked P22.
The petitioner was not given an opportunity to be heard prior to the
decision in P22, either by the Commissioner General of Excise or by the
Public Service Commission. Moreover, the decision was not
communicated to the petitioner by the Public Service Commission—the
decision maker and the appointing authority. The petitioner had a
legitimate expectation of retiring as an Excise Inspector. The rules of
natural justice have been blatantly violated. The requirement stated in
P5 was “9Ee® m»on emed 80 ybdiwsim 05 ¢fcig mce nee Buc® D98 D&
cowenn Bde gne’, and there is no dispute that the petitioner had
earned all the increments within five years preceding the date of his
application for the post of Excise Inspector. The petitioner neither acted

mala fide nor misled the officials.

Learned Deputy Solicitor General appearing for the respondents informed
this Court that despite the decision in P22, the petitioner’s promotion to
the post of Excise Inspector has not been cancelled to date, and the

petitioner retired from service as an Excise Inspector.
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I hold that the decision contained in P22 is arbitrary and manifestly
unreasonable and in violation of Article 12(1) of the Constitution. The
decision contained in P22 is quashed and the petitioner’s application is
allowed. Taking all the facts and circumstances into account, I make no

order as to costs.

Judge of the Supreme Court

P. Padman Surasena, J.

I agree.

Judge of the Supreme Court

K. Priyantha Fernando, J.

I agree.

Judge of the Supreme Court



